

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI ✓

THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF MARCH ✓

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX ✓

:PRESENT: ✓

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI ✓
AND ✓

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI ✓



IA No. 1 OF 2026 ✓

IN ✓

CMA NO: 135 OF 2026 ✓

Between:

Kanchumarthi Gangaratnam, W/o Mohan Babu, D/o. Prathipati
Nageswara Rao, Aged about 30 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. D.No.1-
165, Thyajampudi (V), Devarapalli (M), West Godavari District. ✓

...Petitioner/Appellant

AND

Kanchumarthi Mohan Babu, S/o. Gangaraju, Aged about 35 years, Occ:
Business, R/o. D.No.7-63, S.C. Peta, Duddukuru (V), Devarapalli (M),
West Godavari District. ✓

...Respondent/Respondent ✓

Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri. SRAVAN KUMAR NAIDANA ✓

Counsel for the Respondent: -----

Appeal under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to condone the delay of 118 days in the filing the above
CMA;

C.M.A.No. 135 of 2026

Appeal under Section 55 of the Indian Divorce Act, is filed praying that
in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the
High Court may be pleased to allow the appeal by set aside the Order and

Decree in D.O.P.No.183 of 2018 on the file of the IX Additional District Judge, West Godavari, Kovvur, dated 14-07-2025;

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

The Court made the following ORDER:

The appeal has been filed by the wife. The respondent/husband's petition seeking divorce under Sections 10(1)(ix) and (x) of the Indian Divorce Act, 1869, was allowed.

2. I.A.No.1 of 2026 has been filed to condone the delay of 118 days in filing the appeal.
3. Issue notice to the respondent.
4. In addition to the normal mode of service, the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice by Registered Post with Acknowledgement Due and file proof of service by the next date.
5. List after six weeks.
6. On appearance of the respondent, the Court would consider to refer the parties for mediation.

Sd/- M.Prabhakar Rao
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IX Additional District Judge, West Godavari, Kovvur.
2. Kanchumarthi Mohan Babu, S/o. Gangaraju, Aged about 35 years, Occ: Business, R/o. D.No.7-63, S.C. Peta, Duddukuru (V), Devarapalli (M), West Godavari District. (by **SPEED POST**)
3. One CC to Sri. SRAVAN KUMAR NAIDANA, Advocate [OPUC]
4. The Section Officer, CMA Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
5. Two Spare Copies

JSS

HIGH COURT

RNT, J
&
BM, J

DATED:12/03/2026

LIST AFTER SIX WEEKS.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CMA NO: 135 OF 2026



APPEARANCE