

[3587]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 135 OF 2026



Between:

Kanchumarthi Gangaratnam, W/o Mohan Babu, D/o. Prathipati Nageswara Rao, Aged about 30 years, Occ Housewife, R/o. D.No.1-165, Thyajampudi (V), Devarapalli (M), West Godavari District.

Appellant/Respondent

AND

Kanchumarthi Mohan Babu, S/o. Gangaraju, Aged about 35 years, Occ Business R/o. D.No.7-63, S.C. Peta, Duddukuru (V), Devarapalli (M), West Godavari District.

Respondent/Petitioner

Petition under Section ~~56~~ of Indian Divorce Act praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to allow the appeal by set aside the Order and Decree in D.O.P.No.183 of 2018 on the file of the IX additional District Judge, West Godavari, Kovvur, dated 14-07-2025

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Order and Decree in D.O.P.No.183 of 2018 one the

file of IX additional District Judge, West Godavari, Kovvur, dated 14-07-2025, Pending disposal of CMA 135 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SRAVAN KUMAR NAIDANA Advocate for the Petitioner(s), SUNKARA CHARAN KUMAR Advocate for the Respondent(s) and the Court made the following

ORDER

“Heard the learned counsel for the appellant.

The present Civil Miscellaneous Appeal is filed against the order and decree dated 14.07.2025 passed in the D.O.P. No.183 of 2018 on the file of the IX Additional District Judge, West Godavari Kovvur.

Considering the same and in view of the appearance of the respondents, this Court deems it appropriate to refer the matter to the Mediation Centre. The Mediation Centre shall issue necessary notices, fix the date for the appearance of the parties, and endeavour to settle the dispute. The said exercise shall be completed within a period of three months from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

Post the matter on 15.09.2026 for placing the mediation report on record.”

//TRUE COPY//

F

**SD/- P.BRAHMA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The IX additional District Judge, West Godavari, Kovvur
2. The Secretary, High Court Mediation Center , High Court Buildings,
Amaravati **(BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)**
3. Kanchumarthi Mohan Babu, S/o. Gangaraju, Aged about 35 years, Occ
Business R/o. D.No.7-63, S.C. Peta, Duddukuru (V), Devarapalli (M),
West Godavari District.
4. Kanchumarthi Gangaratnam, W/o Mohan Babu, D/o. Prathipati
Nageswara Rao, Aged about 30 years, Occ Housewife, R/o. D.No.1-
165, Thyajampudi (V), Devarapalli (M), West Godavari District.(2 & 3 by
RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. SRAVAN KUMAR NAIDANA Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to SRI. SUNKARA CHARAN KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

DR,J

&

BM,J

DATED:15/06/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 15.09.2026 FOR PLACING THE MEDIATION
REPORT ON RECORD

ORDER

CMA.No.135 of 2026

DIRECTION

